Company’s new auditor, Williams & Partners Chartered Professional Accountants, LLP, the Company has restated its

audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, previously filed on May 15, 2023.  The

restatements relate to the accounting treatment of foreign currency translation on select non-monetary assets held by

the Company (notably property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, right-of-use assets and goodwill). The restated

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023, AND RESTATED 2022

   (In Canadian Dollars)

Page | 80

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, should be considered to replace the audited

consolidated financial statements previously filed on May 15, 2023.

The following tables summarize the impacts of discontinued operations, reclassifications and prior period adjustments

resulting in restatement on the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year-ended December 31,

2022.

A. Changes in Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31-Dec-22

As previously reported Reclassifications Adjustments As restated

  $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (note 8) 2,747,138 - - 2,747,138
Accounts receivable (note 9) 8,439,143 - - 8,439,143
Notes receivable (note 10) - - - -
Prepaid expenses (note 11) 5,311,199 4,231,775  1,079,424
Deposits (note 12) - (4,231,775)  4,231,775
Inventory (note 13) 14,457,013 - - 14,457,013
Biological assets (note 14) 4,291,458 - - 4,291,458
Other current assets - - - -

Total current assets 35,245,951 - - 35,245,951

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net (note 15) 73,873,258 - 5,327,905 68,545,353
Intangible assets, net (note 16) 125,348,600 - 7,247,904 118,100,696
Right-of-use assets, net (note 17) 20,703,498 - 1,715,274 18,988,224
Goodwill (note 18) 37,494,861 - 2,642,704 34,852,157

Total non-current assets 257,420,217 - 16,933,787 240,486,430

Total assets 292,666,168 - 16,933,787 275,732,381

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 19) 37,992,341 672,064 - 37,320,277
Short-term notes payable (note 20) 1,974,584 - - 1,974,584
Short-term credit facility (note 20) 17,551,668 - - 17,551,668
Short-term convertible notes (note 20) - - - -
Short-term Derivative liabilities (note 20) - - - -
Short-term lease obligations (note 17) 602,418 - - 602,418
Income taxes payable 12,633,699 - - 12,633,699
Other current liabilities - (672,064) - 672,064

Total current liabilities 70,754,710 - - 70,754,710

Non-current liabilities

Long-term notes payable (note 20) 87,357,123 - - 87,357,123
Long-term convertible notes (note 20) 64,897,343 - - 64,897,343
Long-term lease obligations (note 17) 22,285,277 - - 22,285,277
Long-term Derivative liabilities (note 20) 3,230,322 - - 3,230,322
Deferred tax liability  15,941,348 - - 15,941,348

Total non-current liabilities 193,711,413 - - 193,711,413

Total liabilities 264,466,123 - - 264,466,123

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (note 21) 342,068,972 - - 342,068,972
Contributed surplus 16,368,382 - - 16,368,382
Cumulative translation adjustment 10,705,725 - 16,933,787 (6,228,062)
Accumulated deficit (352,649,020) -  (352,649,020)
Non-controlling interest (note 25) 11,705,986 - - 11,705,986

Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 28,200,045 - 16,933,787 11,266,258

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 292,666,168 - 16,933,787 275,732,381

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023, AND RESTATED 2022

   (In Canadian Dollars)

Page | 81

B. Changes in Consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss and Comprehensive Profit and Profit and Loss

  Year ended 31-Dec-22

 As previously

reported
 Discontinued

Operations
Reclassifications

 CTA
Adjustments

 As restated

  $ $ $ $ $

Revenue

Sales revenue (note 23) 97,493,504 9,778,542 - - 87,714,962

Cost of goods sold, before fair value adjustments 70,024,158 4,821,039 - - 65,203,119

[…]

Net loss per share, basic and diluted (note 22) (0.60)   (0.60)

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares, basic and
diluted (note 22)

392,443,765   392,443,765

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023, AND RESTATED 2022

   (In Canadian Dollars)

Page | 82

C. Change in Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders Equity

   As at 31-Dec-22

   As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Series I Preferred Shares #   -   -   -
Series I Preferred Shares $   -   -   -
Series II Preferred Shares #   -   -   -
Series II Preferred Shares $   -   -   -
Common Shares #   469,521,901   -   469,521,901
Common Shares $   342,068,972   -   342,068,972
Non-controlling interest $   11,705,986   -   11,705,986
Contributed Surplus $   16,368,382   -   16,368,382
Cumulative Translation Adjustment $   10,705,725   (16,933,787)   (6,228,062)
Accumulated Deficit  $   (352,649,020)   -   (352,649,020)

 Total   $   28,200,045   (16,933,787)   11,266,258

D. Changes in Consolidated Statement of Changes in Statement Cashflow

  As at 31-Dec-22

As previously

reported
Adjustments Reclasses As restated

 $ $ $ $

Cash flow from operating activities:

Net loss for the period (242,127,730)   (242,127,730)

Items not involving cash:

Accreted interest on leases 2,666,326 (5,193) - 2,661,133

Adjustments to lease obligations - - - -

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,721,906 - - 1,721,906

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,507,059 (240,457) - 4,266,602

Disposal of property, plant and equipment - 21,439 - 21,439

Addition of right-of-use assets 67,323 - (67,323) -

(Gain) loss on extinguishment of debt 4,296,428 - - 4,296,428

Accrued interest on short-term notes 3,704,025 - 6,851,751 10,555,776

Accrued interest on long-term notes 6,851,751 - (6,851,751) -

Accreted interest on short-term notes - - - -

Accrued interest on convertible debentures 9,030,278 - - 9,030,278

Accreted interest on convertible debentures - - - -

Accrued interest on credit facility 3,830,665 - - 3,830,665

Amendment fees on credit facility - - - -

Finance Fees 1,127 - - 1,127

Revaluation of financial instruments (803,868) - - (803,868)

Accrued interest on interest receivable - - - -

Amortized discount on note receivable - - - -

Gain/(Loss) on Debt Modification (16,038,580) - - (16,038,580)

Stock based compensation 5,230 - - 5,230

Write off of deposit and bad debts 1,229,227 - - 1,229,227